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3

1. Read instructions: All safety and operating instructions should be read before installation.

2. Keep instructions: Safety and operating instruction should be retained for future reference.

3. Heed warnings: Warnings on the apparatus and in the operating instruction should be adhered to.

4. Follow instructions: All operating instructions should be followed.

5. Accessories: Only use accessories specified by the manufacturer.

6. Water and moisture: Do not use this apparatus near water.

7. Ventilation: Do not block any ventilation openings.

8. Heat: Do not install near heat sources such as radiators or other apparatus that produces heat. 

9. Protect power cord: Power cord should be placed so that it is not likely to be walked on or pinched 

by items placed upon it. Do not use the apparatus if power cord is damaged.

10. Cleaning: Unplug power cord before cleaning. Do not use liquid cleaners or aerosol cleaners. Use 

a damp cloth for cleaning.

11. Nonuse periods: Unplug the power cord if apparatus is left unused for a long period of time.

12. Objects and liquids: Care should be taken so that object do not fall and liquids are not spilled into 

the enclosure through the openings. 

13. Damage requiring service: The apparatus should be serviced by qualified service personnel 

when:

 A. Objects has fallen inside enclosure.

B. The apparatus has exposed to rain or moisture.

C. The apparatus has been dropped or enclosure is damaged.

D. The apparatus do not operate normally.

14. Servicing: Refer all servicing to the qualified service personnel.

15. Warranty: Warranty service should be done by qualified service personnel authorized by Madboy 

Audio International Oy. Warranty is invalidated if a warranty seal has been altered, removed or 

defaced or inadequate repair work performed by end user or any non-authorized repair center.

Warning!

To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture.



Getting Started

Features

Ÿ High Performance 24/56-bit Quad Core DSP

Ÿ Digital Key Control, ±5 semitones

Ÿ Remote control

Ÿ USB-MIDI interface for controlling functions of TONER 3 remotely using MadBoy Key 

Control application for Windows 10 OS

Ÿ RCA input for analog audio sources

Ÿ Two optical Toslink inputs for connecting digital audio sources

Ÿ USB audio interface for connecting computer as the audio source and the recorder

Ÿ Balanced audio outputs for connecting the mixer or mixing amplifier

Ÿ High performance 24-bit codec for playing analog audio in studio quality

Ÿ Optical audio output for connecting mixer or mixing amplifier

Ÿ Input selection switch with LED indicators for currently selected input

Ÿ LED indicators for currently used key

Ÿ Pop-free operation

Ÿ USB powered

Ÿ Compact sized

Connectors

Inputs:

Ÿ 1 x Analog stereo input (RCA)

Ÿ 2 x Optical inputs (Toslink, S/PDIF, 2-channel PCM, 32-96 kHz)
(1) (2) (3)

Ÿ 1 x USB Audio / MIDI interface (USB Type B)

Outputs:

Ÿ 2 x Balanced output (1/4" TRS jacks)

Ÿ 1 x Optical output (Toslink ), S/PDIF, 2-channel PCM, 48 kHz

Ÿ 1 x USB Audio / MIDI Interface (1) (2) (3)(USB Type B)

(1) USB audio interface and MIDI interface can be used simultaneously. 

(2) USB audio interface can be used as input and output simultaneously.

(3) USB interface is supplying the power for Toner 3.

WWW.MADBOY-AUDIO.COM
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1. Turn on the power or set the device to standby mode. Remember to turn the main power 

switch to ”I” position on the back panel.

2. Indicates currently used input source. Input source is saved and selected again when 

turning on the device.

3. Change the input source (line, optical 1, optical 2, usb audio).

4. IR receiver for a remote control.

5. Indicates currently used key of the music ( 5 semitones).±

6. Digital Key Control setting buttons.

 Press button to decrease key by one semitone.

 Press button to reset key back to neutral.

 Press button to increase key by one semitone.

WWW.MADBOY-AUDIO.COM
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1. LINE IN: For connecting the analog audio source. You can connect the audio source 

using RCA-RCA cable in case your device have RCA output. In case your device have 

headphone output (tablet, phone, smart-tv), you can use 1/8" TRS plug - RCA cable.

2. OPTICAL INPUT 1/2: For connecting digital audio sources (TV, DVD player, etc) using 

optical Toslink cable.  The audio source must be set to output audio in 2-channel PCM 

format. Supports sampling rates between 32-96 kHz.

3. OPTICAL OUTPUT: For connecting the device digitally to the amplifier or mixing 

amplifier equipped with optical Toslink input. Toner 3 supports 2-channel PCM format 

with 48 kHz sampling rate.

4. USB: Connect to the power adapter using USB A - USB B cable or connect to the 

computer to connect audio using USB Audio Interface. Toner 3 gets its power from your 

computer via the USB connection so there is no need for a separate power supply. 

Toner 3 supports 2-channel PCM audio format with 48 kHz sampling rate via USB 

interface. USB Audio Interface can be used as input and output simultaneously.

5. LINE OUT: Balanced 1/4" TRS outputs for connecting audio to the mixer or mixing 

amplifier. You can use 1/4" TS plug - RCA cable to connect the audio to the unbalanced  

audio systems with RCA input.

6. POWER SWITCH: Set the main power switch to ”I” position before using the device. 

Turn on the device by pressing the power button on the front panel or remote control.

WWW.MADBOY-AUDIO.COM
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Back Panel
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Remote Control

1

3

2

4

1. POWER ....................... Turn the power on or set the device to standby mode.

2. SOURCE ..................... Change the input source.

3. KEY CONTROL .......... Press button to decrease key by one semitone.

    Press button to reset key back to neutral.

    Press button to increase key by one semitone.

4. HOTKEYS ................... Press         or              button to set the key to value stated on 

    the button.

2- 4 2- 4



Getting Connected
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Basic Operation Instructions

1. Connect Toner 3 to the power adapter or to the computer* using USB A - USB B cable.

2. Connect audio input sources to the Toner 3.

3. Connect audio output from Toner 3 to input of the mixer or mixing amplifier.

4. Turn the main power switch to ”I” position on the back panel.

5. Turn on the Toner 3 by pressing the power switch on the front panel or remote control.

6. Turn on your audio system.

7. Select right input source from the front panel or remote control.

8. Adjust key control from the front panel or remote control. 

*USB interface is supplying the power and audio.

Typical Connection Diagrams

AUDIO
SOURCE

MIXER

ACTIVE SPEAKERS /
AMPLIFIER

TONER 3 MICROPHONES

AUDIO
SOURCE

MIXING AMPLIFIER

PASSIVE SPEAKERS

TONER 3 MICROPHONES

Note! Microphones must be connected to the mixer or mixing amplifier 

connected after the Toner 3 Key Control device.
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Connecting the Audio Source
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Connecting the Audio System
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Connecting the Audio System
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Connecting the Audio System
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Connecting the Audio System
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Connection Examples

Connecting Toner 3 to Blender-422U Mixer

unbalanced 1/4" TS plug cable

BLENDER-422U
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Connecting and Setting Up the Computer

U
S

B
 B

U
S

B
 A

USB

Computer with 
USB interface

USB A - USB B cable

Connecting the Computer:

Toner 3 can be connected digitally to the computer using USB Audio Interface. USB Type 

B - USB Type A cable is needed to make the connection.

USB 
OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT
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Connecting and Setting Up the Computer

Setting Up the Windows 10 as the Audio Source

1. Connect USB Type B - USB Type A cable from Toner 3 to the computer.

2. ”Setting up a device” notification appears on the bottom right corner of the screen.

3. ”Device is ready” notification appears after the set up is completed.

4. Usually Windows 10 sets the installed device as a default playback device automatically. 

You can check the audio device state in Windows Sound Settings. 

5. Open Windows Sound Settings by right clicking speaker icon on the bottom right 

corner.

6. Click ”Sounds” on the popup menu.

7. Click ”Playback” tab on the Sound settings. Toner 3 should be set as a ”Default Device”. 

If Toner 3 is not set as a default device, select Toner 3 and press ”Set Default”.
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Connecting and Setting Up the Computer

Setting Up the Windows 10 as the Recorder

If you have already set up the computer as the audio source for Toner 3, you can start from 

section 4.

1. Connect USB Type B - USB Type A cable from Toner 3 to the computer.

2. ”Setting up a device” notification appears to the bottom right corner of the screen.

3. ”Device is ready” notification appears after the set up is completed.

4. Usually Windows 10 sets the installed device as a default recording device 

automatically. You can check the audio device state in Windows Sound Settings. 

5. Open Windows Sound Settings by right clicking speaker icon on the bottom right 

corner.

6. Click ”Sounds” on the pop-up menu.
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Connecting and Setting Up the Computer

7. Click ”Recording” tab on the Sound settings. Toner 3 should be set as a ”Default 

Device”. If Toner 3 not set as a default device, select Toner 3 and press ”Set Default”.

Note! You must disable ”Listen to this device” option if you are using the computer as the 

audio source and the recorder simultaneously. Otherwise the computer may forward the 

audio back to the input of Toner 3. 

How to disable ”Listen to this device” option

1. Select Toner 3 on the ”Recording” tab and press ”Properties”.

2. Go to the ”Listen” tab on the Line Properties menu.

3. Uncheck ”Listen to this device” and click ”OK” to apply the settings.
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Connecting and Setting Up the Computer

How to Loop the Sound Back to the Computer in Windows 10

You can loop the audio played by the computer back to the speakers or headphones 

connected to the computer.

1. Connect USB Type B - USB Type A cable from the Toner 3 to the computer.

2. Set the Toner 3 as a default playback device in Windows 10 sound settings to forward 

the played audio to Toner 3.

Ÿ Sounds -> Playback -> Toner 3 -> Set Default

3. Set the Toner 3 as a default recording device in Windows 10 sound settings to return the 

audio back from the Toner 3.

Ÿ Sounds -> Recording -> Toner 3 -> Set Default

4. Set Windows 10 to forward the sound of the recording device to the speakers or 

headphones connected to the computer.

Ÿ Sounds -> Recording -> Toner 3 -> Properties -> Listen tab

Ÿ Enable ”Listen to this device”.

Ÿ Select your speakers / headphones from ”Playback throught this device” list.

Toner 3

Key control

Computer
Playback device

Recording device

Speakers /
headphones

USB

USB

1/8" headphone /
line output
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Connecting and Setting Up the Computer

How to Use MadBoy Key Control Application

Toner 3 has USB-MIDI Interface which allows the user to control functions of Toner 3 

remotely using Windows 10 application. USB audio interface and MIDI interface can be 

used simultaneously.

Instructions:

1. Connect Toner 3 to the Windows 10 computer using USB A - USB B cable. The 

computer is setting up the device when connected for the first time.

2. Download MadBoy Key Control application for Windows 10 from the following page:

 

 www.madboy-audio.com/files/apps/TonerControlPanel.zip

3. Extract the archive and run MadBoy Key Control application. 

4. Toner 3 is automatically connecting to the application software. ”Connected to Toner 3" 

appears when connected succesfully.

5. Now you are able to control the key of music or change the input source through the 

application.

Application:

1

2

3

4

5

1. Indicates connection between computer and Toner 3.

2. Indicates currently used key of the music. You can change the key by clicking the LED 

above the key.

3. Key Control setting buttons.

 Press button to decrease key by one semitone.

 Press button to reset key back to neutral.

 Press button to increase key by one semitone.

4. Check the firmware/software version.

5. Indicates currently used input source. You can change the input source by clicking the 

desired input.
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Cables and Connectors

Cable Assemblies:

1/4" TS Plug Connector RCA Connector

Signal

Ground

1/4" TRS Plug Connector XLR Male Connector

+

Shield

1

3

2

-

Connectors:

Unbalanced 1/4" TS Plug Connector Balanced 1/4" TRS Plug Connector

tip =
signal

sleeve =
ground

tip

sleeve

tip

sleeve
ring

tip =
hot (+ve)

sleeve =
shield

ring =
cold (-ve)

XLR Connectors

1

2
3

ground / shield
hot (+ve)
cold (-ve)

Pin Signal

Female Male

21

3

12

3
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Technical Specifications

Key Control  

DSP:   24/56-bit Quad Core DSP 

Type:   MadBoy ’Toner’ Key Control, ±5 semitones

Line Input

Maximum input level:  -1 dBV

Input impedance:  10 kΩ

Line Output

Maximum output level: -1 dbV (unbalanced), +5 dBV (balanced)

Output impedance: 1 kΩ (unbalanced), 2 kΩ (balanced)

Codec:   24-bit, 48 kHz, SNR 108/108 dB (ADC/DAC), VELVET 

   SOUND Technology

Frequency Response 

Line in - Line out  10 Hz - 20 kHz (-1 dB, 1 kHz ref.)  

Optical Input

Format:   2-channel PCM, 24-bit

Sampling frequency: 32, 44.1, 48, 88.2, 96 kHz

Optical Output

Format:   2-channel PCM, 24-bit

Sampling frequency: 48 kHz

USB Audio Interface

Format:   2-channel PCM, 24-bit

Sampling frequency: 48 kHz

Power

Power supply:   USB power adapter, DC 5 V (±5 %), ≥500 mA

Power consumption: <1.5 W (normal operation), <0.3W (standby)

Current:   <300 mA (normal operation), <60 mA (standby)

Remote Control:  2 pcs ’AAA’ batteries

 

Dimensions:  (W) 200 mm x (D) 92 mm x (H) 65 mm

Weight:   0.62 kg     

Optional Accessories: 

USB power adapter +5 V / 1 A

23
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VAROITUS!

Tulipalo- ja sähköiskuvaaran välttämiseksi, älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle.

1. Lue ohjeet: Lue kaikki turva- ja käyttöohjeet ennen laitteen käyttöönottoa.

2. Säilytä ohjeet: Säilytä turva- ja käyttöohjeet tulevaa tarvetta varten.

3. Huomioi varoitukset: Huomioi kaikki laitteeseen merkityt käyttöohjeissa olevat varoitukset.

4. Noudata ohjeita: Noudata kaikkia käyttöä koskevia ohjeita.

5. Lisälaitteet: Käytä ainoastaan laitteen valmistajan suosittelemia lisälaitteita.

6. Kosteus: Älä käytä laitetta kosteissa tiloissa tai veden läheisyydessä.

7. Tuuletus: Huomio laitteen tuuletus asentaessasi laitetta. Älä aseta laitetta paikkaan, joka peittää

laitteen tuuletusaukot ja voi aiheuttaa laitteen ylikuumentumisen.

8. Kuumuus: Sijoita laite etäälle kuumuutta tuottavista laitteista, kuten lämpöpatterit, vahvistimet jne.

9. Verkkojohdon suojaus: Aseta verkkojohto siten ettei sen päälle astuta tai aseteta raskaita

esineitä. Älä käytä laitetta mikäli verkkojohto on vahingoittunut.

10. Puhdistaminen: Irroita verkkojohto pistorasiasta ennen puhdistusta. Imuroi tuuletusaukot imurilla

käyttäen pienintä tehoa. Puhdista kotelo nihkeällä liinalla. Älä käytä voimakkaita pesuaineita.

11. Ellei laitetta käytetä: Irroita verkkojohto pistorasiasta, mikäli laitetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan.

12. Esineet ja nesteet: Estä vieraita esineitä tippumasta ja nesteitä valumasta laitteen

tuuletusaukkoihin.

13. Huoltoa vaativat vahingot: Toimita laite huoltoon, jos:

A. Laitteen sisälle on pudonnut vieras esine.

B. Laite on ollut alttiina kosteudelle.

C. Laite on pudonnut tai sen kotelo on vahingoittunut.

D. Laite ei toimi normaalisti.

14. Huoltaminen: Laitetta saa huoltaa ainoastaan näissä ohjeissa mainitulla tavalla. Kaikki muut

huoltotoimenpiteet on jätettävä Madboy Audio International Oy:n valtuutetun huollon tehtäväksi.

15. Takuu: Takuuhuollot suoritetaan vain Madboy Audio International Oy:n valtuutetussa huollossa.

Takuusinetin rikkominen mitätöi laitteen takuun. Takuu ei kata laitteen vääränlaisesta käytöstä

aiheutuneita vikoja.



Ennen aloitusta

Ominaisuudet

Ÿ Korkealaatuinen 24/56-bittinen neliydin DSP-prosessori

Ÿ Digitaalinen sävelkorkeudensäätö, ±5 puolisävelaskelta

Ÿ Kaukosäädin

Ÿ USB-MIDI-liitäntä laitteen ohjaamiseksi tietokoneella MadBoy Key Control-sovelluksella

Ÿ RCA-sisääntulo analogisille äänilähteille

Ÿ Kaksi optista Toslink-sisääntuloa digitaalisille äänilähteille

Ÿ USB-ääniliitäntä tietokoneen kytkemiseksi äänilähteeksi ja/tai tallentimeksi

Ÿ Balansoidut ulostulot mikserin tai mikserivahvistimen kytkemiseksi

Ÿ Korkealaatuinen 24-bittinen AD/DA-muunnin

Ÿ Optinen Toslink-ulostulo mikserin tai mikserivahvistimen kytkemiseksi

Ÿ Äänilähteen valintapainike LED-ilmaisimilla

Ÿ LED-ilmaisimet sävelkorkeudensäädölle

Ÿ Toimii USB-virralla

Ÿ Pienikokoinen kotelo

Liitännät

Sisääntulot:

Ÿ 1 x Analoginen stereo sisääntulo (RCA)

Ÿ 2 x Optinen sisääntulo (Toslink-liitäntä, S/PDIF, 2-kanavainen PCM, 32-96 kHz)
 (1) (2) (3)

Ÿ 1 x USB-ääniliitäntä / MIDI-liitäntä (USB Type B)

Ulostulot:

Ÿ 2 x Balansoitu ulostulo (Balansoitu 6,35 mm TRS jakki)

Ÿ 1 x Optinen ulostulo (Toslink-liitäntä ), S/PDIF, 2-kanavainen PCM, 48 kHz

Ÿ 1 x USB-ääniliitäntä / MIDI-liitäntä  (1) (2) (3)(USB Type B)

(1) USB-ääniliitäntää ja MIDI-liitäntää voidaan käyttää yhtä aikaisesti USB-liitännän kautta.

(2) USB-ääniliitäntä toimii sekä sisään- että ulostulona yhtä aikaisesti.

(3) Toner 3 saa virran USB-liitännän kautta. 
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Pakkauksen sisältö:

TONER 3 (1)

KÄYTTÖOPAS(1)

Ennen aloitusta
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POWER

SOURCE KEY CONTROL

LINE OPT 1 OPT 2 USB

TONER 3

5 114 3 2 2 3 4 5

OWNER’S MANUAL

DIGITAL KEY CONTROL

TONER 3

WWW.MADBOY-AUDIO.COM

POWER

SOURCE KEY CONTROL

LINE OPT 1 OPT 2 USB

TONER 3

5 114 3 2 2 3 4 5

KAUKOSÄÄDIN (1)

USB A - USB B -KAAPELI (1)

2

3

4

2

4

3

TONER 3

’AAA’ PARISTO (2)



1

1. Kytke virta päälle tai aseta laite standby-tilaan. Muista kääntää virtakytkin ”I”-asentoon 

laitteen takapaneelista.

2. Käytössä oleva sisääntulo. Viimeksi käytetty sisääntulo tallennetaan ja otetaan käyttöön 

standby-tilasta käynnistäessä. 

3. Vaihda käytössä olevaa sisääntuloa (line, optical 1, optical 2, usb).

4. IR-vastaanotin kaukosäätimelle.

5. Käytössä oleva sävelkorkeus.

6. Sävelkorkeudensäätö näppäimet:

 Paina näppäintä laskeaksesi sävelkorkeutta yhden puolisävelaskeleen.

 Paina näppäintä palauttaaksesi sävelkorkeuden normaaliksi.

 Paina näppäintä nostaaksesi sävelkorkeutta yhden puolisävelaskeleen.
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Etupaneeli

3

2

4

5

6

POWER

SOURCE KEY CONTROL

LINE OPT 1 OPT 2 USB

TONER 3

5 114 3 2 2 3 4 5



1. LINE IN: RCA-sisääntulo analogisen äänilähteen kytkentään. Voit kytkeä äänilähteen 

RCA-RCA -kaapelilla mikäli äänilähteestä löytyy RCA-ulostulo. Mikäli äänilähteessä on 

3,5 mm kuulokelähtö (tabletti, puhelin, älytelevisio), voit käyttää kytkentään 3,5 mm 

stereoplugi - RCA -kaapelia.

2. OPTICAL INPUT 1/2: Kaksi optista sisääntuloa digitaalisille äänilähteille. Äänilähde 

täytyy asettaa toistamaan ääni 2-kanavaisessa PCM-formaatissa.

3. OPTICAL OUTPUT: Optinen Toslink-ulostulo mikserin tai mikserivahvistimen 

kytkemiseksi.

4. USB: Kytke virtalähde käyttäen mukana tulevaa USB A - USB B -kaapelia tai kytke 

tietokoneeseen käyttääksesi USB-ääniliitäntää ja/tai USB-MIDI-liitäntää. Toner 3 saa 

virtansa tietokoneesta USB-liitäntää pitkin, joten tarvetta erilliselle virtalähteelle ei ole 

kytkiessäsi laitteen tietokoneeseen USB-liitännällä. USB-ääniliitäntää voi käyttää 

sisään- ja ulostulona yhtä aikaa mahdollistaen tietokoneen käyttämisen äänilähteenä 

sekä tallentimena yhtä aikaisesti.

5. LINE OUT: Balansoidut 6,35 mm TRS-jakki -ulostulot mikseriin tai mikserivahvistimeen 

kytkemiseksi. Voit käyttää 6,35 mm TS plugi - RCA -kaapelia kytkiessäsi laitetta 

äänijärjestelmiin, joissa on balansoimaton RCA-sisääntulo.

6. VIRTAKYTKIN: Aseta päävirtakytkin ”I”-asentoon ennen laitteen käyttöä. Tämän 

jälkeen voit kytkeä virran laitteen etupaneelin tai kaukosäätimen virtanapista.
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Takapaneeli

1 2 3 4 5 6

LINE OUTUSB 

L

R

LINE IN

L

R

MODEL: TONER 3
WWW.MADBOY-AUDIO.COM
SERIAL NO.:

DC 5 V / 0.5 A

DESIGNED IN FINLAND

I

0

OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT



TONER 3

2

3

4

2

4

3
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Kaukosäädin

1

3

2

4

1. VIRTA ..........................  Kytke virta päälle tai aseta laita standby-tilaan.

2. ÄÄNILÄHDE ................ Vaihda käytössä olevaa äänen sisääntuloa.

3. SÄVELKORKEUS ...... Paina laskeaksesi sävelkorkeutta yhden puolisävelaskeleen.

    Paina palauttaaksesi sävelkorkeuden normaaliksi.

    Paina nostaaksesi sävelkorkeutta yhden puolisävelaskeleen.

4. PIKANÄPPÄIMET ....... Paina         tai             asettaaksesi sävelkorkeuden

    näppäimessä merkitylle tasolle.

2- 4 2- 4



Ennen käyttöä
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Toimenpiteet ennen käyttöä

1. Kytke Toner 3 USB-virtalähteeseen tai tietokoneeseen* käyttäen mukana tulevaa USB A 

- USB B -kaapelia.

2. Kytke äänilähde Toner 3:n USB, optiseen tai RCA-liitäntään.

3. Kytke Toner 3:n ääniulostulo (LINE OUT tai OPTICAL OUTPUT) mikserin tai 

mikserivahvistimen sisääntuloon.

4. Kytke päävirtakytkin ”I”-asentoon Toner 3:n takapaneelista.

5. Kytke virta Toner 3:een painalla virtanäppäintä etupaneelista tai kaukosäätimestä.

6. Kytke virta muihin äänijärjestelmiin.

7. Aseta oikea äänisisääntulo käyttöön Toner 3:n etupaneelista tai kaukosäätimestä.

8. Säädä sävelkorkeutta.

*USB-liitäntää pitkin siirtyy sekä ääni että laitteen tarvitsema virta.

Tyypillinen kytkentäkaavio

ÄÄNI-
LÄHDE

MIKSERI

AKTIIVIKAIUTTIMET /
VAHVISTIN

TONER 3 MIKROFONIT

ÄÄNI-
LÄHDE

MIKSERIVAHVISTIN

PASSIIVIKAIUTTIMET

TONER 3 MIKROFONIT

Huom! Mikrofonit tulee aina kytkeä Toner 3:n jälkeen kytkettyyn mikseriin tai 

mikserivahvistimeen.
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Äänilähteen kytkeminen

L

R

LINE IN

TV DVD SOITINTABLET

TOSLINK
KAAPELI

3,5 mm TRS PLUGI - 
RCA KAAPELI

TIETOKONE

USB A - USB B KAAPELI*

R

L

U
S

B
 B

U
S

B
 A

TONER 3 TAKAPANEELI

LINE OUTUSB 

L

R

LINE IN

L

R

MODEL: TONER 3
WWW.MADBOY-AUDIO.COM
SERIAL NO.:

DC 5 V / 0.5 A

DESIGNED IN FINLAND

I

0

OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT

*USB-liitäntä toimii laitteen virransyöttönä, USB-ääniliitäntänä sekä USB-MIDI-liitäntänä yhtä aikaisesti.

USB 
OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT
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Äänijärjestelmän kytkeminen

L

R

LINE IN LINE OUT

L

R

MIKSERIN TAI MIKSERI-
VAHVISTIMEN TAKAPANEELI

Äänijärjestelmä RCA-sisääntuloilla:

RL

L R

LINE IN

balansoimaton 6,35 mm TS plugi - 
rca -kaapeli

LINE OUTUSB 

L

R

LINE IN

L

R

MODEL: TONER 3
WWW.MADBOY-AUDIO.COM
SERIAL NO.:

DC 5 V / 0.5 A

DESIGNED IN FINLAND

I

0

OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT

USB 
OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT



USB 
OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT
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L

R

LINE IN LINE OUT

L

R

Äänijärjestelmä balansoimattomilla 6,35 mm TS-jakki -sisääntuloilla:

LINE IN

L

R

balansoimaton 6,35 mm TS plugikaapeli

Äänijärjestelmän kytkeminen

MIKSERIN TAI MIKSERI-
VAHVISTIMEN TAKAPANEELI

LINE OUTUSB 

L

R

LINE IN

L

R

MODEL: TONER 3
WWW.MADBOY-AUDIO.COM
SERIAL NO.:

DC 5 V / 0.5 A

DESIGNED IN FINLAND

I

0

OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT
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L

R

LINE IN LINE OUT

L

R

Äänijärjestelmä balansoiduilla XLR-sisääntuloilla

L R

BALANCED INPUT

balansoitu 6,35 mm TRS plugi - 
XLR uros -kaapeli

Äänijärjestelmän kytkeminen

MIKSERIN TAI MIKSERI-
VAHVISTIMEN TAKAPANEELI

LINE OUTUSB 

L

R

LINE IN

L

R

MODEL: TONER 3
WWW.MADBOY-AUDIO.COM
SERIAL NO.:

DC 5 V / 0.5 A

DESIGNED IN FINLAND

I

0

OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT

USB 
OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT
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Äänijärjestelmän kytkeminen

L

R

LINE IN LINE OUT

L

R

Äänijärjestelmä optisella sisääntulolla:

OPTICAL
INPUT

Toslink-kaapeli

MIKSERIN TAI MIKSERI-
VAHVISTIMEN TAKAPANEELI

LINE OUTUSB 

L

R

LINE IN

L

R

MODEL: TONER 3
WWW.MADBOY-AUDIO.COM
SERIAL NO.:

DC 5 V / 0.5 A

DESIGNED IN FINLAND

I

0

OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT

USB 
OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT



LINE OUTUSB 

L

R

LINE IN

L

R

MODEL: TONER 3
WWW.MADBOY-AUDIO.COM
SERIAL NO.:

DC 5 V / 0.5 A

DESIGNED IN FINLAND

I

0

OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT
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Kytkentäesimerkit

Blender-422U-mikserin kytkeminen

balansoimaton 6,35 mm TS plugikaapeli

BLENDER-422U



LINE OUTUSB 

L

R

LINE IN

L

R

MODEL: TONER 3
WWW.MADBOY-AUDIO.COM
SERIAL NO.:

DC 5 V / 0.5 A

DESIGNED IN FINLAND

I

0

OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT
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Tietokoneen kytkeminen

U
S

B
 B

U
S

B
 A

USB

Tietokone 
USB-liitännällä

USB A - USB B -kaapeli

Kytkeminen:

Toner 3 voidaan kytkeä digitaalisesti tietokoneeseen käyttäen mukana tulevaa USB A - 

USB B -kaapelia. 

USB 
OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT

Huomio:
USB-liitäntä toimii laitteen 
virransyöttönä, USB-
ääniliitäntänä sekä USB-
MIDI-liitäntänä yhtä 
aikaisesti.
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Windows 10-käyttöjärjestelmän asettaminen äänilähteeksi

1. Kytke mukana tuleva USB-kaapeli Toner 3:sta tietokoneeseen.

2. ”Laitetta määritetään” -ilmoitus ilmestyy tietokoneen näytön oikeaan alareunaan.

3. ”Laite on valmis” -ilmoitus ilmestyy, kun asennus on valmis.

4. Windows 10 asettaa asennetun laitteen oletus äänilaitteeksi automaattisesti. Voit 

tarkistaa äänilaitteen tilan Windowsin ääniasetuksista. 

5. Avaa Windowsin ääniasetukset napsauttamalla        kaiutin-kuvaketta hiiren oikealla 

näppäimellä.

6. Valitse avautuvasta valikosta ”Äänet” napsauttamalla hiiren vasemmalla näppäimellä.

7. Napsauta ”Toistaminen” -välilehteä. Tarkista että Toner 3 on asetettu oletus laitteeksi. 

Mikäli Toner 3:sta ei ole asetettu oletus laitteeksi, valitse Toner 3 listalta ja paina ”Aseta 

Oletus” hiiren vasemmalla näppäimellä.

Tietokoneen kytkeminen
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Windows 10-käyttöjärjestelmän asettaminen äänen tallentimeksi

Mikäli olet jo määrittänyt tietokoneen äänilähteeksi Toner 3:lle, voit aloittaa kohdasta 4.

1. Kytke mukana tullut USB-kaapeli Toner 3:sta tietokoneeseen.

2. ”Laitetta määritetään” -ilmoitus ilmestyy tietokoneen näytön oikeaan alareunaan.

3. ”Laite on valmis” -ilmoitus ilmestyy, kun asennus on valmis.

4. Windows 10 asettaa asennetun laitteen oletus äänilaitteeksi automaattisesti. Voit 

tarkistaa äänilaitteen tilan Windowsin ääniasetuksista. 

5. Avaa Windowsin ääniasetukset napsauttamalla        kaiutin-kuvaketta hiiren oikealla 

näppäimellä. Kuvake löytyy Windowsin tehtäväpalkin oikeasta reunasta. 

6. Valitse avautuvasta valikosta ”Äänet” napsauttamalla hiiren vasemmalla näppäimellä.

Tietokoneen kytkeminen
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7. Napsauta ”Tallennus” -välilehteä. Tarkista että Toner 3 on asetettu oletuslaitteeksi.

Mikäli Toner 3:sta ei ole asetettu oletuslaitteeksi, valitse Toner 3 listalta ja paina

”Aseta oletus” hiiren vasemmalla näppäimellä.

Huom! ”Kuuntele tätä laitetta” -asetus täytyy asettaa pois käytöstä, mikäli käytät

tietokonetta sekä äänilähteenä että äänen tallentimena yhtä aikaisesti. Mikäli ”Kuuntele 

tätä laitetta” on päällä, tietokone syöttää sisääntulevan äänen (Tallennus) takaisin oletus 

toistolaitteelle, tässä tapauksessa Toner 3:lle, jolloin ääni tulee Toner 3:lle kahteen kertaan 

hieman eri aikaisesti.

”Kuuntele tätä laitetta” -asetuksen asettaminen pois käytöstä

1. Valitse Toner 3 ”Tallennus” -välilehdeltä ja napsauta ”Ominaisuudet”.

2. Napsauta avautuvasta valikosta ”Kuuntele” -välilehteä.

3. Ota ”Kuuntele tätä laitetta” -valinta pois käytöstä ja napsauta ”OK”.

Tietokoneen kytkeminen
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Tietokoneen kytkeminen

Äänen kierrättäminen takaisin tietokoneen kaiuttimille Windows 10:ssä

Voit kierrättää tietokoneelta Toner 3:lle syötetyn äänen takaisin tietokoneen kaiuttimille, 

jolloin voit laskea/nostaa tietokoneella toistetun ja tietokoneen kaiuttimista kuuluvan äänen 

sävelkorkeutta.

1. Kytke Toner 3 tietokoneeseen USB-kaapelilla.

2. Aseta Toner 3 toistolaitteeksi Windows 10:n ääniasetuksista, jolloin Windowsin toistama 

ääni välitetään Toner 3:lle.

Ÿ Ääni -> Toistaminen -> Toner 3 -> Aseta oletus

3. Aseta Toner 3 tallennuslaitteeksi Windows 10:n ääniasetuksista, jolloin Toner 3:lle 

syötetty ääni palautuu takaisin Windows 10:lle.

Ÿ Ääni -> Tallennus -> Toner 3 -> Aseta oletus

4. Aseta Windows 10 ohjaamaan tallennuslaitteen ääni edelleen tietokoneeseen kytketyille 

kaiuttimille tai kuulokkeille.

Ÿ Ääni -> Tallennus -> Toner 3 -> Ominaisuudet -> Kuuntele-välilehti

Ÿ Aseta Kuuntele-välilehdellä valinta kohtaan ”Kuuntele tätä laitetta”.

Ÿ Aseta kohtaan ”Toista tätä laitetta käyttäen” tietokoneesi kaiuttimet / kuulokkeet.

Toner 3

Sävelkorkeuden-
säätö

Tietokone
Toistolaite

Tallennuslaite

Tietokoneen
kaiuttimet / kuulokkeet

USB

USB

3,5 mm kuuloke/
linjaulostulo
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MadBoy Key Control-ohjelmiston käyttäminen

Toner 3 käyttää USB-MIDI-liitäntää, joka mahdollistaa sävelkorkeudensäätölaitteen 

ohjaamisen tietokoneella Windows 10-käyttöjärjestelmässä käyttäen MadBoy Key Control-

ohjelmistoa. USB-ääniliitäntä sekä MIDI-liitäntä toimivat yhtä aikaisesti mahdollistaen 

äänen siirron tietokoneen ja sävelkorkeudensäätölaitteen välillä sekä laitteen ohjaamisen 

tietokoneella yhtä aikaa.

Ohjeistus:

1. Kytke Toner 3 tietokoneeseen käyttäen USB A - USB B-kaapeli. Tietokone asentaa 

laitteen kytkettäessä ensimmäistä kertaa.

2. Lataa MadBoy Key Control-sovellus tietokoneellesi seuraavalta sivustolta:

 

 www.madboy-audio.com/files/apps/TonerControlPanel.zip

3. Pura tiedosto ja suorita MadBoy Key Control-sovellus. 

4. Toner 3 yhdistyy automaattisesti sovellus ohjelmaan. ”Connected to Toner 3" ja vihreä 

valo ilmestyy merkiksi, että laite on yhdistetty. 

Ohjelma:

1

2

3

4

5

1. Vihreä valo yhteyden merkiksi. Punainen valo mikäli yhteys katkaistu.

2. Ilmaisee käytössä olevan sävelkorkeuden. Voit vaihtaa sävelkorkeutta klikkaamalla 

sävelkorkeuden merkin yläpuolella olevaa laatikkoa.

3. Sävelkorkeuden säätö-painikkeet.

 Paina laskeaksesi sävelkorkeutta yhdellä puolisävelaskeleella.

 Press palauttaaksesi sävelkorkeuden takaisin normaaliksi.

 Press nostaaksesi sävelkorkeutta yhdellä puolisävelaskeleella.

4. Voit tarkistaa laitteen sekä sovellusohjelmiston version.

5. Ilmaisee valitun äänilähteen. Voit vaihtaa halutun äänilähteen klikkaamalla.

Tietokoneen kytkeminen
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Kaapelit ja liittimet

Kaapelien kytkennät:

6,35 mm TS plugi-liitin RCA-liitin

Signaali

Maa

6,35 mm TRS plugi-liitin XLR uros-liitin

+

Suojavaippa

1

3

2

-

Liittimet:

Balansoimaton 6,35 mm TS plugi-liitin Balansoitu 6,35 mm TRS plugi-liitin

kärki =
signaali

runko =
maa

kärki

runko

kärki

runko
rengas

kärki =
kuuma (+)

runko =
suojavaippa

rengas =
kylmä (-)

XLR-liitin

1

2
3

suojavaippa
kuuma (+)
kylmä (-)

Pinni Signaali

Naaras Uros

21

3

12

3
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Tekniset tiedot

Sävelkorkeuden säätö  

DSP:   24/56-bittinen neliytiminen DSP  

Tyyppi:   MadBoy ’Toner’ sävelkorkeuden säätö, ±5 puolisävelaskelta

Linja-sisääntulo (LINE IN)

Maksimi sisääntulotaso:  -1 dBV

Sisääntuloimpedanssi: 10 kΩ

Linja ulostulo (LINE OUT)

Maksimi ulostulotaso: -1 dbV (balansoimaton), +5 dBV (balansoitu)

Ulostuloimpedanssi: 1 kΩ (balansoimaton), 2 kΩ (balansoitu)

Codec:   24-bittinen, 48 kHz, SNR 108/108 dB (AD/DA), VELVET

   SOUND-teknologia

Taajuusvaste 

Line in - Line out  10 Hz - 20 kHz (-1 dB, 1 kHz ref.)  

Optinen sisääntulo

Formaatti:  2-kanavainen PCM, 24-bittinen

Näytteenottotaajuus: 32, 44.1, 48, 88.2, 96 kHz

Optinen ulostulo

Formaatti:  2-kanavainen PCM, 24-bittinen

Näytteenottotaajuus: 48 kHz

USB-ääniliitäntä

Formaatti  2-kanavainen PCM, 24-bittinen

Näytteenottotaajuus: 48 kHz

Virta:

Virtalähde:   USB-virtalähde, DC 5 V (±5 %), ≥500 mA

Tehonkulutus:  <1,5 W (laite päällä), <0,3W (standby-tilassa)

Virrankulutus:  <300 mA (laite päällä), <60 mA (standby-tilassa)

Kaukosäädin:  2 kpl 1,5 V ’AAA’ paristoja

 

Mitat:   (L) 200 mm x (S) 92 mm x (K) 65 mm

Paino:   0,62 kg     

Valinnaiset lisätarvikkeet: 

USB-virtalähde, +5 V / 1 A

23





РУКОВОДСТВО ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ

ЦИФРОВОЕ УПРАВЛЕНИЕ ТОНАЛЬНОСТЬЮ

TONER 3
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POWER

SOURCE KEY CONTROL

LINE OPT 1 OPT 2 USB

TONER 3

5 114 3 2 2 3 4 5

РУССКИЙ
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1. Read instructions: All safety and operating instructions should be read before installation.

2. Keep instructions: Safety and operating instruction should be retained for future reference.

3. Heed warnings: Warnings on the apparatus and in the operating instruction should be adhered to.

4. Follow instructions: All operating instructions should be followed.

5. Accessories: Only use accessories specified by the manufacturer.

6. Water and moisture: Do not use this apparatus near water.

7. Ventilation: Do not block any ventilation openings.

8. Heat: Do not install near heat sources such as radiators or other apparatus that produces heat. 

9. Protect power cord: Power cord should be placed so that it is not likely to be walked on or pinched 

by items placed upon it. Do not use the apparatus if power cord is damaged.

10. Cleaning: Unplug power cord before cleaning. Do not use liquid cleaners or aerosol cleaners. Use 

a damp cloth for cleaning.

11. Nonuse periods: Unplug the power cord if apparatus is left unused for a long period of time.

12. Objects and liquids: Care should be taken so that object do not fall and liquids are not spilled into 

the enclosure through the openings. 

13. Damage requiring service: The apparatus should be serviced by qualified service personnel 

when:

 A. Objects has fallen inside enclosure.

B. The apparatus has exposed to rain or moisture.

C. The apparatus has been dropped or enclosure is damaged.

D. The apparatus do not operate normally.

14. Servicing: Refer all servicing to the qualified service personnel.

15. Warranty: Warranty service should be done by qualified service personnel authorized by Madboy 

Audio International Oy. Warranty is invalidated if a warranty seal has been altered, removed or 

defaced or inadequate repair work performed by end user or any non-authorized repair center.

Warning!

To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture.



Приступая к работе

Характеристики

Ÿ Высокопроизводительный ЦАП 24/56 бит

Ÿ Цифровое управление тональностью, ±5 полутонов

Ÿ Дистанционное управление

Ÿ USB-MIDI соединение для управления устройством на компьютере с помощью 

MadBoy Key Control программы.

Ÿ Входной разъем RCA для аналоговых аудиоисточников

Ÿ Два оптических входа Toslink для подключения цифровых аудиоисточников

Ÿ USB-аудиоинтерфейс для подключения компьютера как источника аудио и 

звукозаписывающего устройства

Ÿ Симметричные аудио-выходы для подключения микшера или микшера-усилителя

Ÿ Высокопроизводительный кодек 24-бит для проигрывания аудио в студийном 

качестве

Ÿ Оптический аудио-выход для подключения микшера или микшера-усилителя

Ÿ Переключатель выбора входа со светодиодными индикаторами выбранного в 

настоящее время входа

Ÿ Светодиодные индикаторы используемой в данной момент тональности

Ÿ Питание от USB

Ÿ Компактный размер

Разъемы

Входы:

Ÿ 1 x Аналоговый стерео-вход (RCA)

Ÿ 2 x Оптических входа (Toslink)
(1) (2) (3)

Ÿ 1 x USB-аудио / MIDI-соединение (USB Type B)

Выходы:

Ÿ 2 x Симметричных выхода (разъемы 1/4" TRS)

Ÿ 1 x Оптический выход (Toslink)

Ÿ
(1) (2) (3)1 x USB-аудио / MIDI-соединение (USB Type B)

(1) Аудиосоединение USB и соединение MIDI можно использовать одновременно.

(2) Аудиосоединение USB работает как вход и выход одновременно.

(3) Toner 3 получает питание через USB-соединение. 
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Содержание упаковки:

TONER 3 (1)

РУКОВОДСТВО ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ (1)

Приступая к работе
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POWER

SOURCE KEY CONTROL

LINE OPT 1 OPT 2 USB

TONER 3

5 114 3 2 2 3 4 5

OWNER’S MANUAL

DIGITAL KEY CONTROL

TONER 3
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POWER

SOURCE KEY CONTROL

LINE OPT 1 OPT 2 USB

TONER 3

5 114 3 2 2 3 4 5

ПУЛЬТ ДИСТАНЦИОННОГО
 УПРАВЛЕНИЯ (1)

КАБЕЛЬ USB-A - USB-B (1)

2

3

4

2

4

3

TONER 3

БАТАРЕЯ КЛАССА "ААА" (2)



1

1. Включить питание или перевести устройство в режим ожидания. Не забудьте 

переключить главный выключатель в положение "I" на задней панели.

2. Указывает на используемый в настоящий момент источник входного сигнала. 

Источник входного сигнала сохраняется и выбирается снова при включении 

устройства.

3. Сменить источник входного сигнала (линейный, оптический 1, оптический 2, USB).

4. ИК-приемник для дистанционного управления.

5. Указывает на используемую в настоящий момент музыкальную тональность        

(±5 полутонов).

6. Клавиши настройки Цифрового управления тональностью.

 Нажать клавиша для уменьшения тональности на один полутон.

 Нажать клавиша для возврата к нейтральной тональности.

 Нажать клавиша для увеличения тональности на один полутон.
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6

Лицевая панель

3

2

4

5

6

POWER

SOURCE KEY CONTROL

LINE OPT 1 OPT 2 USB

TONER 3

5 114 3 2 2 3 4 5



 1. ЛИНЕЙНЫЙ ВХОД: Для подключения аналогового аудиоисточника. В случае если Ваше 

устройство снабжено выходом RCA, аудиоисточник можно подключить с помощью кабеля 

RCA-RCA. Если Ваше устройство имеет выход для наушников (планшет, телефон, smart TV), 

используйте кабель 1/8" со штекерным разъемом TRS и разъемом RCA.

 2. ОПТИЧЕСКИЙ ВХОД 1/2: Для подключения цифровых аудиоисточников с помощью 

оптического кабеля Toslink. Источник аудиосигнала должен быть настроен для вывода аудио 

в 2-канальном формате ИКМ. Поддерживается частота дискретизации от 32 до 96 кГц.

 3. ОПТИЧЕСКИЙ ВЫХОД: Для цифрового подключения устройства к усилителю или микшеру-

усилителю с оптическим входом Toslink. 

 4. USB: Подключить адаптер питания с помощью кабеля USB A - USB B или подключить к 

компьютеру для подключения аудиосигнала с помощью USB-аудиоинтерфейса. В связи с 

тем, что Toner 3 питается от Вашего компьютера через USB-подключение, потребности в 

отдельном источнике питания нет. Toner 3 поддерживает 2-канальный формат ИКМ с 

частотой дискретизации 48 кГц. USB-аудиоинтерфейс может использоваться одновременно 

как вход и выход.

 5. ЛИНЕЙНЫЙ ВЫХОД: Симметричные выходные разъемы 1/4" TRS для подключения 

аудиосигнала к микшеру или микшеру-усилителю. Кабель с разъемом TS 1/4" и разъемом 

RCA можно использовать для подключения аудиосигнала к несимметричным аудиосистемам 

с входным разъемом RCA.

 6. ПЕРЕКЛЮЧАТЕЛЬ ПИТАНИЯ: Перед использованием устройства перевести выключатель 

питания в положение "I". Включить устройство, нажав на переключатель питания на передней 

панели или панели дистанционного управления.

WWW.MADBOY-AUDIO.COM

7

Задняя панель

1 2 3 4 5 6

LINE OUTUSB 

L

R

LINE IN

L

R

MODEL: TONER 3
WWW.MADBOY-AUDIO.COM
SERIAL NO.:

DC 5 V / 0.5 A

DESIGNED IN FINLAND

I

0

OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT



TONER 3

2

3

4

2

4

3
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Дистанционное управление

1

3

2

4

1. ПИТАНИЕ ................... Включить питание или перевести устройство в режим

   ожидания.

2. ИСТОЧНИК ................. Сменить источник входного сигнала.

3. УПРАВЛЕНИЕ 

ТОНАЛЬНОСТЬЮ ..... Нажать клавишу        для уменьшения тональности на

   один полутон.

    Нажать клавишу        для возврата к нейтральной

    тональности.

    Нажать клавишу        для увеличения тональности на

    один полутон.

4. НАЗНАЧЕННЫЕ 

КЛАВИШИ .................. Нажать клавиши             или             для настройки

    тональности на указанную на клавишу величину.

2- 4 2- 4



Подключение
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Основные инструкции по эксплуатации

1. Подключить Toner 3 к адаптеру питания или компьютеру* с помощью кабеля USB A 

- USB B.

2. Подключить к Toner 3 источники входного аудиосигнала.

3. Подключить выходной аудиосигнал от Toner 3 к входу микшера или микшера-

усилителя.

4. Переключить главный выключатель в положение "I" на задней панели.

5. Включить Toner 3, нажав на переключатель питания на передней панели или 

панели дистанционного управления.

6. Включить аудиосистемы.

7. Выбрать надлежащий источник входного сигнала на передней панели или панели 

дистанционного управления.

8. Задать настройки управления тональностью на передней панели или панели 

дистанционного управления.

*USB-интерфейс подает питание и аудиосигнал.

Типовые схемы подключения

АУДИО-
ИСТОЧНИК

МИКШЕР

АКТИВНЫЕ КОЛОНКИ /
УСИЛИТЕЛЬ

TONER 3 МИКРОФОНЫ

МИКШЕР-УСИЛИТЕЛЬ

ПАССИВНЫЕ КОЛОНКИ

TONER 3

Важно! Микрофоны должны быть подключены к микшеру или микшеру-

усилителю, подключенному вслед за устройством управления 

тональностью "Toner 3".

МИКРОФОНЫ

АУДИО-
ИСТОЧНИК
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Подключение аудиоисточника

КАБЕЛЬ 
TOSLINK

КАБЕЛЬ USB B - USB A

SMART-TV DVD PLAYERTABLET COMPUTER

U
S

B
 B

U
S

B
 A

LINE OUTUSB 

L

R

LINE IN

L

R

MODEL: TONER 3
WWW.MADBOY-AUDIO.COM
SERIAL NO.:

DC 5 V / 0.5 A

DESIGNED IN FINLAND

I

0

OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT

L

R

LINE IN

R

L

USB 
OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT



USB 
OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT

LINE OUTUSB 

L

R

LINE IN

L

R

MODEL: TONER 3
WWW.MADBOY-AUDIO.COM
SERIAL NO.:

DC 5 V / 0.5 A

DESIGNED IN FINLAND

I

0

OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT
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Подключение аудиосистемы

L

R

LINE IN LINE OUT

L

R

ЗАДНЯЯ ПАНЕЛЬ МИКШЕРА / 
МИКШЕРА-УСИЛИТЕЛЯ

Аудиосистема с входным разъемом RCA:

RL

L R

LINE IN

несимметричный кабель 
с разъемом TS 1/4" 
и разъемом RCA



USB 
OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT

LINE OUTUSB 

L

R

LINE IN

L

R

MODEL: TONER 3
WWW.MADBOY-AUDIO.COM
SERIAL NO.:

DC 5 V / 0.5 A

DESIGNED IN FINLAND

I

0

OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT
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Подключение аудиосистемы

L

R

LINE IN LINE OUT

L

R

Аудиосистема с несимметричным входным разъемом 1/4" TS:

LINE IN

L

R

ЗАДНЯЯ ПАНЕЛЬ МИКШЕРА / 
МИКШЕРА-УСИЛИТЕЛЯ

несимметричный кабель 
с разъемом TS 1/4"



USB 
OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT

LINE OUTUSB 

L

R

LINE IN

L

R

MODEL: TONER 3
WWW.MADBOY-AUDIO.COM
SERIAL NO.:

DC 5 V / 0.5 A

DESIGNED IN FINLAND

I

0

OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT
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Подключение аудиосистемы

L

R

LINE IN LINE OUT

L

R

Аудиосистема с симметричным входным разъемом XLR:

L R

ЗАДНЯЯ ПАНЕЛЬ МИКШЕРА / 
МИКШЕРА-УСИЛИТЕЛЯ

BALANCED INPUT

симметричный кабель 
с разъемом 1/4" TRS - 
штекерный кабель 
с разъемом XLR



LINE OUTUSB 

L

R

LINE IN

L

R

MODEL: TONER 3
WWW.MADBOY-AUDIO.COM
SERIAL NO.:

DC 5 V / 0.5 A

DESIGNED IN FINLAND

I

0

OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT

WWW.MADBOY-AUDIO.COM

14

Подключение аудиосистемы

L

R

LINE IN LINE OUT

L

R

Аудиосистема с оптическим входом:

OPTICAL
INPUT

ЗАДНЯЯ ПАНЕЛЬ МИКШЕРА / 
МИКШЕРА-УСИЛИТЕЛЯ

Кабель Toslink 

USB 
OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT



LINE OUTUSB 
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R

LINE IN

L

R

MODEL: TONER 3
WWW.MADBOY-AUDIO.COM
SERIAL NO.:

DC 5 V / 0.5 A

DESIGNED IN FINLAND

I

0

OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT
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Примеры подключения

Подключение Toner 3 к микшеру Blender-422U

несимметричный кабель 
с разъемом TS 1/4"

BLENDER-422U



WWW.MADBOY-AUDIO.COM

16

Подключение и настройка компьютера

U
S

B
 B

U
S

B
 A

USB

Компьютер с 
USB-интерфейсом

кабель USB-A - USB-B

Подключение компьютера:

Toner 3 может быть подключен к компьютеру посредством USB-аудиоинтерфейса. 

Для подключения необходимо использовать кабель USB Type A или USB Type B.

LINE OUTUSB 

L

R

LINE IN

L

R

MODEL: TONER 3
WWW.MADBOY-AUDIO.COM
SERIAL NO.:

DC 5 V / 0.5 A

DESIGNED IN FINLAND

I

0

OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT

USB 
OPTICAL
INPUT 1

OPTICAL
INPUT 2

OPTICAL
OUTPUT
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Подключение и настройка компьютера

Настройка Windows 10 в качестве источника аудио

1. Подключить кабель USB Type B - Type A от Toner 3 к компьютеру.

2. В правом нижнем углу экрана появится уведомление «Настройка устройства».

3. По завершении настройки появляется уведомление «Устройство готово».

4. Обычно Windows 10 автоматически задает установленное устройство как 

устройство для проигрывания по умолчанию. Проверить статус аудиоустройства 

можно в настройках звука Windows.

5. Откройте настройки звука Windows, нажав правой кнопкой мыши на иконку 

громкоговорителя в правом нижнем углу.

6. Во всплывающем меню выберите «Звук».

7. В настройках звука выберите вкладку «Проигрывание». Toner 3 должен быть задан 

как «Устройство по умолчанию». Если Toner 3 не задан как устройство по 

умолчанию, выберите Toner 3 и нажмите «Установить по умолчанию».
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Подключение и настройка компьютера

Настройка Windows 10 в качестве записывающего устройства

Если Вы уже установили компьютер как источник аудиосигнала для Toner 3, Вы 

можете начать с раздела 4.

1. Подключите кабель USB Type B/Type A от Toner 3 к компьютеру.

2. В правом нижнем углу экрана появится уведомление «Настройка устройства».

3. По завершении настройки появляется уведомление «Устройство готово».

4. Обычно Windows 10 автоматически задает установленное устройство как 

записывающее устройство по умолчанию. Проверить статус аудиоустройства 

можно в настройках звука Windows.

5. Откройте настройки звука Windows, нажав правой кнопкой мыши на иконку 

громкоговорителя в правом нижнем углу.

6. Во всплывающем меню выберите «Звук».
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7. В настройках звука выберите вкладку «Запись». Toner 3 должен быть задан как 

«Устройство по умолчанию». Если Toner 3 не задан как устройство по умолчанию, 

выберите Toner 3 и нажмите «Установить по умолчанию».

Важно! Если вы используете компьютер одновременно как источник аудиосигнала и 

звукозаписывающее устройство, опцию «Слушать данное устройство» необходимо 

отключить.

Отключение опции «Слушать данное устройство»

1. Выберите Toner 3 во вкладке «Запись» и нажмите «Свойства».

2. Перейдите во вкладку «Слушать» в меню «Свойства дорожки».

3. Снимите флажок «Слушать данное устройство» и нажмите «ОК», чтобы принять 

настройки.

Подключение и настройка компьютера
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MadBoy Key Control – инструкция использования  
Toner 3 использует соединение USB-MIDI, которое позволяет вам управлять 
настройкой высоты тона звука на компьютере ,при использовании  программного 
обеспечения Windows 10, на MadBoy Key Control. Аудиосоединение USB и 
соединение MIDI работают одновременно, позволяя передавать звук между 
компьютером и устройством управления высотой тона звука, а также одновременно 
управлять устройством на компьютере.

Использование:
1. Подключите компьютер к Toner 3 с помощью кабеля  USB A - USB B. Компьютер 

настроит связь между устойствами при первом подключении.
2. Загрузите программу  MadBoy Key Control на компьютер с вебсайта:
 

 www.madboy-audio.com/files/apps/TonerControlPanel.zip

3. Распаковать архив и �апустите приложение MadBoy Key Control.
4. Toner 3 автоматически подключается к  программе. «Подключено к тонеру 3» и 

загорается зеленый индикатор, указывающий, что устройство подключено.

Программа: 

1

2

3

4

5

1. Зеленый свет, указывает на успешное соединение. Красный свет, если соединение 

отключено.

2. Указывает текущую высоту звука. Вы можете изменить высоту тона, нажав на 

«поле» над символом высоты тона звука.

3. Кнопки регулировки высоты звука.

 Нажмите,  чтобы уменьшить высоту звука на один полутон.

 Нажмите,  чтобы вернуть высоту звука в нормальное состояние.

 Нажмите,  чтобы увеличить высоту звука на один полутон.

4. Вы можете проверить версию устройства и программного обеспечения.

5. Указывает выбранный источник звука. Вы можете изменить желаемый источник 

звука, нажатием.

Подключение и настройка компьютера



WWW.MADBOY-AUDIO.COM

21

Кабели и разъемы

Кабельные сборки:

Штепсельный разъем 1/4" TS Разъем RCA

Сигнал

Заземление

Штепсельный разъем 1/4" TS Штекерный разъем XLR

+

Экран

1

3

2

-

Разъемы:

Несимметричный штепсельный 
разъем 1/4" TS

Симметричный штепсельный 
разъем 1/4" TRS

наконечник =
сигнал

оболочка =
заземление

наконечник

оболочка

наконечник

оболочка
кольцо

наконечник =
положительный (+ve)

оболочка =
экран

кольцо =
отрицательный (-ve)

Разъемы XLR

1

2
3

заземление/экран
положительный (+ve)
отрицательный (-ve)

Вывод Сигнал

Гнездовой разъем Штекерный разъем

21

3

12

3
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Технические характеристики

Управление тональностью
ЦАП:    ЦАП 24/56 бит с четырьмя жилами
Тип:    Управление тональностью MadBoy "Toner", ±5 полутонов

Линейный вход
Максимальный уровень 
входного сигнала:   -1 дБВ
Входной импеданс:   10 кОм

Линейный выход
Максимальный уровень 
выходного сигнала:   -1 дБВ (несимметричный), +5 дБВ (симметричный)
Выходной импеданс:   1 kОм (несимметричный), 2 kОм (симметричный)
Кодек:     24 бита, 48 кГц, ОСШ 108/108 дБ

Частотная характеристика
Линейный вход/выход   10 Гц - 20 кГц (-1 дБ, 1 кГЦ реф.)

Оптический вход
Формат:    2-канальный ИКМ, 24 бит
Частота дискретизации:   32, 44,1, 48, 88,2, 96 кГц

Оптический выход
Формат:    2-канальный ИКМ, 24 бит
Частота дискретизации:   48 кГц

USB-аудиоинтерфейс
Формат:    2-канальный ИКМ, 24 бит
Частота дискретизации:   48 кГц

Питание
Источник питания:   5 В постоянного тока (±5 %), 500 мА
Потребляемая мощность:  <1,5 Вт (нормальный режим работы), <0,3 Вт
    (режим ожидания)
Ток:     <300 мА (нормальный режим работы), <60 мА
    (режим ожидания)

Дистанционное управление:  2 батареи ”ААА”

Размеры:    (Ш) 200 мм × (Г) 92 мм × (В) 65 мм
Масса:     0,62 кг

Дополнительные комплектующие
Адаптер питания USB +5 В / 1 A
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